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Presenter
Presentation Notes
JEFF: This is the time of year when churches are most likely to decide to change accounting systems. These churches will be thinking about their chart of accounts. Most churches should give some thought annually to their chart of accounts.


Presented by...

Jeff Pospisil Sheri Meister

Executive Director of Finance Executive Director of the Foundation
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Presentation Notes
JEFF: I’m Jeff Pospisil…
SHERI: I’m Sheri Meister…
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
JEFF: What exactly do I mean by “Chart of Accounts?” …
Why is this all so important? A lot of churches have a chart of accounts that they set up over a decade ago and it is practically the same now as the day it was setup. To me, that’s like a city map.
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
How useful would a paper map of Sioux Falls from 2006 be? 
 - Outdated…doesn’t even have all the streets/developments
 - Limited detail – Shows you too much of things that don’t matter to you and not enough of the things that do matter to you.
 - Probably need to get additional info to make a decision


Statement of Activities - First United Methodist Church

. 2007 - GENERAL FUND

1.0ut of date information o

l'-:_ |. r:ll. L= _1.11 ]1

r

terms

‘l-ll.'-

Anna

Actual Actual E.uu..-_;-:.. ...1_=_.-:t Bal Budget 3:1
Income:
.2.Not the rlght level of detail
General Giving
80 General Offering 39.593.00 421,175.11 470.000.0C 2.396.45) 8.824.89
Loose Offering 840 50 7.637.94 637.04 i
General Gi 28,
3mNuot ell organl d to meet nee ds
82 vScheool = &#713 = 28205 000 28205 = 282.05
83 C erence Apportiomments 372.00 00 372.0( 372.0C
84 Misc. Receipts 0.00 474.05 -.' 00 474.05 474.05

Other Giving

{}ThE
INVESTMENT INCOME
85 Investment Income 0.00 4 98418 5.166.00

1.084.18

1,128.1

4.Difficult touse t‘o' make decisions

(181.82)

GENERAL FUND 40.549.13 434,925.33 475.166.00

7.453.77

(40.240.67)


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Same is true for many church financial reports. 

Here’s the basic three-step process for cleaning up your chart of accounts. This is really something that should be done by the Treasurer/Bookkeeper in consultation with the Finance Committee.




Presenter
Presentation Notes
The first step is The Clean Out. I liken it to cleaning out the refrigerator. When you clean out the refrigerator, you have to go through everything in there as you’re emptying it out. Most of the stuff is good but you always have some items that you’re like…what is that? How long has that been in there?


1)What is it?
2)Last time used?

3)What’s missing?


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Grab the year-end financial report (profit and loss, statement of activities, treasurer’s report), and go through it line by line. Don’t skip any line. Ask these questions:
1)What is it? Are the names correct/accurate? Are they dated? 
2)Last time used? If you haven’t used in the last 2 years, is it needed?
3)What’s missing? Especially on the Balance Sheet or Statement of Financial Position. 

Change/correct names. Inactivate unused/unneeded accounts.


Marie Kondo
|t



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Next, is to pay attention to organize. Marie Kondo has become popular for her book “Life-Changing Magic of Tidying Up.” She is just a whiz about seeing how to take an absolute mess and putting it into order. A lot of times you see poor organization in a church’s chart of accounts. 


1)Every Account/Line has an owner
2)Let them own it

3)For long budget sections, categorize


Presenter
Presentation Notes
If you’re a small church where the same 10 people make all the decisions, you may need to think differently about how you order your chart of accounts. For everyone else, I like to order mine by who has spending authority or budget authority. Marie Kondo would say that every item needs a home. I saw every account needs an owner.

Let them own it. E.g. let the worship committee help decide what accounts are and are not needed

Categorize longer budget sections…like Trustees


Power of the
Rollup



Presenter
Presentation Notes
One of the nice things about a Rolltop desk is you can just cover up your mess. If you have your work laid out, you can roll the door down, and the work is still there. No one can see it. No one can mess with it. I think of that with the chart of accounts. Not everyone needs to see all the details. In fact, by hiding the details, reports will become more meaningful to some people.


1)Appropriate level of detail
2)If they own it, they need own reports

3)Adds subtotals and visual breaks


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Almost all accounting systems will allow you to actually rollup the details. QuickBooks uses Sub Accounts. Others use Categories or Cost Centers. Whatever the terminology, there should be a hierarchy built into your chart of accounts.

Allows different people will need to see a different level of detail.

Allows you to give reports on just a section. 

Also visual breaks and subtotals. 


Parkston United Methodist Church
Profit and Loss
January - October, 2019

Total
Income
4000 Operating Income
4005 General Offering 301,000.00
4010 Sunday School 265.00
4015 Interest Income 99.00
4020 Misc Income 100.00
Total 4000 Operating Income $ 301,464.00
Total Income $ 301,464.00
Gross Profit $ 301,464.00
Expenses

5000 Pastor/Staff Relations
5010 Senior Pastor
5011 Sr Pastor Salary 41,666.67



Sheet1

		Parkston United Methodist Church

		Profit and Loss

		January - October, 2019

				Total

		Income

		   4000 Operating Income

		      4005 General Offering		301,000.00 

		      4010 Sunday School		265.00 

		      4015 Interest Income		99.00 

		      4020 Misc Income		100.00 

		   Total 4000 Operating Income		$301,464.00 

		Total Income		$301,464.00 

		Gross Profit		$301,464.00 

		Expenses

		   5000 Pastor/Staff Relations

		      5010 Senior Pastor

		         5011 Sr Pastor Salary		41,666.67 

		         5012 Sr Pastor Pension		9,166.67 

		         5013 Sr Pastor Health Ins		11,666.67 

		         5015 Sr Pastor Continuing Ed		450.00 

		         5016 Sr Pastor Reimbursable		2,101.00 

		      Total 5010 Senior Pastor		$65,051.01 

		      5020 Youth Pastor

		         5021 Youth Pastor Salary		29,166.67 

		         5022 Youth Pastor Pension		6,666.67 

		         5023 Youth Pastor Continuing Ed		450.00 

		         5024 Youth Pastor Reimbursable		456.00 

		      Total 5020 Youth Pastor		$36,739.34 

		      5030 Children's Pastor

		         5031 Children's Pastor Salary		29,166.67 

		         5032 Children's Pastor Pension		6,666.67 

		         5033 Children's Pastor Continuing Ed		200.00 

		         5034 Children's Pastor Reimbursable		350.00 

		      Total 5030 Children's Pastor		$36,383.34 

		      5040 Office Staff

		         5041 Office Wages		16,666.67 

		         5042 Office Pension		333.33 

		      Total 5040 Office Staff		$17,000.00 

		      5050 Custodial

		         5051 Custodial Wages		12,500.00 

		      Total 5050 Custodial		$12,500.00 

		      5070 Worship Team

		         5071 Worship Pastor Salary		16,666.67 

		         5072 Worship Pastor Pension		333.33 

		         5073 Worship Pastor Continuing Ed		100.00 

		         5074 Worship Pastor Reimbursable		85.00 

		      Total 5070 Worship Team		$17,185.00 

		      5090 Payroll Taxes		5,737.50 

		      5092 Worker's Comp		2,885.00 

		   Total 5000 Pastor/Staff Relations		$193,481.19 

		   5500 Conference Giving

		      5501 Apportionments		44,072.00 

		      5502 Thrive Pledge		3,000.00 

		      5503 Annual Conference		1,025.00 

		   Total 5500 Conference Giving		$48,097.00 

		   6000 Trustees

		      6010 Parsonage

		         6011 Parsonage Maintenance		2,400.00 

		         6012 Parsonage Landscaping		500.00 

		         6013 Parsonage Gas/Electricity		1,900.00 

		         6014 Parsonage Sewer/Water/Garbage		500.00 

		         6015 Parsonage Phone		1,000.00 

		      Total 6010 Parsonage		$6,300.00 

		      6020 Church Utilities

		         6021 Church Gas/Electricity		16,000.00 

		         6022 Church Sewer/Water		750.00 

		         6023 Church Garbage		400.00 

		         6024 Church Phone		2,466.00 

		         6025 Church Security Contract		100.00 

		      Total 6020 Church Utilities		$19,716.00 

		      6030 Church Maintenance

		         6031 Church Landscaping		762.00 

		         6032 Church Snow Removal		6,150.00 

		         6033 Church Building Repairs/Maint		3,750.00 

		         6034 Church Equipment/Furniture/Fixtures		746.00 

		      Total 6030 Church Maintenance		$11,408.00 

		      6040 Church Van

		         6041 Van Fuel		863.00 

		         6042 Van Maintenance		149.00 

		         6043 Van Insurance/Registration		200.00 

		      Total 6040 Church Van		$1,212.00 

		      6050 Property/Liability Insurance		9,000.00 

		      6060 Janitorial Supplies/Equipment		400.00 

		      6065 Cleaning Services		800.00 

		   Total 6000 Trustees		$48,836.00 

		   6500 Office Expenses

		      6505 Paper		1,300.00 

		      6510 Office Supplies		465.00 

		      6515 Postage		2,270.00 

		      6520 Software Expenses/Subscriptions		2,600.00 

		      6525 Office Equipment		1,020.00 

		      6530 Administrative/Legal Fees		50.00 

		      6535 Bank Fees/Checks		689.00 

		      6540 Other		450.00 

		   Total 6500 Office Expenses		$8,844.00 

		   7000 Worship Ministry

		      7005 Tech Stipends		1,000.00 

		      7010 Music Stipends		2,000.00 

		      7015 Audio/Video Equipment		1,200.00 

		      7016 Audio/Video Services/Software		1,385.00 

		      7020 Sanctuary Décor		1,000.00 

		      7025 Instrument Repair/Replacement		1,800.00 

		      7030 Music		150.00 

		      7035 Copyright Licensing		300.00 

		      7040 Pulpit Supply		400.00 

		   Total 7000 Worship Ministry		$9,235.00 

		   7500 Children's Ministry

		      7505 Volunteer Training		800.00 

		      7510 Background Checks		650.00 

		      7515 Supplies		800.00 

		      7520 Curriculum/Bibles		550.00 

		      7525 Nursery Supplies		850.00 

		      7530 Vacation Bible School		1,500.00 

		      7535 Other		125.00 

		   Total 7500 Children's Ministry		$5,275.00 

		   8000 Youth Ministry

		      8005 Volunteer Training		750.00 

		      8010 Background Checks		380.00 

		      8015 Supplies		865.00 

		      8020 Curriculum		250.00 

		      8025 Events		2,400.00 

		   Total 8000 Youth Ministry		$4,645.00 

		   8300 Adult Discipleship

		      8305 Volunteer Training		350.00 

		      8310 Background Checks		240.00 

		      8315 Supplies		123.00 

		      8320 Curriculum		982.00 

		      8325 Events		328.00 

		      8330 Visitation		650.00 

		      8335 Other		50.00 

		   Total 8300 Adult Discipleship		$2,723.00 

		   8600 Outreach/Evangelism

		      8605 Advertising		1,350.00 

		      8610 Special Events		2,000.00 

		      8615 Guest Gifts		1,800.00 

		      8620 Volunteer Training		800.00 

		   Total 8600 Outreach/Evangelism		$5,950.00 

		Total Expenses		$327,086.19 

		Net Income		-$25,622.19 






5012 Sr Pastor Pension
5013 Sr Pastor Health Ins
5015 Sr Pastor Continuing Ed
5016 Sr Pastor Reimbursable
Total 5010 Senior Pastor
5020 Youth Pastor
5021 Youth Pastor Salary
5022 Youth Pastor Pension
5023 Youth Pastor Continuing Ed
5024 Youth Pastor Reimbursable
Total 5020 Youth Pastor
5030 Children's Pastor
5031 Children's Pastor Salary
5032 Children's Pastor Pension
5033 Children's Pastor Continuing Ed
5034 Children's Pastor Reimbursable
Total 5030 Children's Pastor
5040 Office Staff

9,166.67
11,666.67
450.00
2,101.00

65,051.01

29,166.67
6,666.67
450.00
456.00

36,739.34

29,166.67
6,666.67
200.00
350.00

36,383.34
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Parkston United Methodist Church

Profit and Loss
January - October, 2019

Income
4000 Operating Income
4005 General Offering
4010 Sunday School
4015 Interest Income
4020 Misc Income
Total 4000 Operating Income
Total Income
Expenses
5000 Pastor/Staff Relations
5010 Senior Pastor
5020 Youth Pastor

Total

301,000.00
265.00
99.00
100.00

$ 301,464.00

$ 301,464.00

65,051.01
36,739.34
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5030 Children's Pastor
5040 Office Staff
5050 Custodial
5070 Worship Team
5090 Payroll Taxes
5092 Worker's Comp
Total 5000 Pastor/Staff Relations
5500 Conference Giving
6000 Trustees
6010 Parsonage
6020 Church Utilities
6030 Church Maintenance
6040 Church Van
6050 Property/Liability Insurance
6060 Janitorial Supplies/Equipment
6065 Cleaning Services
Total 6000 Trustees

36,383.34
17,000.00
12,500.00
17,185.00
5,737.50
2,885.00

$193,481.19
$ 48,097.00

6,300.00
19,716.00
11,408.00

1,212.00

9,000.00

400.00
800.00

$ 48,836.00
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6500 Office Expenses
/000 Worship Ministry
7500 Children's Ministry
8000 Youth Ministry
8300 Adult Discipleship
8600 Outreach/Evangelism
Total Expenses
Net Income

38,844.00
9,235.00
5,275.00
4,645.00
2,723.00
5,950.00

B H HH LR

$ 327,086.19

-$ 25,622.19
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		      6060 Janitorial Supplies/Equipment		400.00 

		      6065 Cleaning Services		800.00 

		   Total 6000 Trustees		$48,836.00 

		   6500 Office Expenses		$8,844.00 

		   7000 Worship Ministry		$9,235.00 

		   7500 Children's Ministry		$5,275.00 

		   8000 Youth Ministry		$4,645.00 

		   8300 Adult Discipleship		$2,723.00 

		   8600 Outreach/Evangelism		$5,950.00 

		Total Expenses		$327,086.19 

		Net Income		-$25,622.19 






7000 Worship Ministry
7005 Tech Stipends
/7010 Music Stipends
7015 Audio/Video Equipment
7016 Audio/Video Services/Software
7020 Sanctuary Decor
7025 Instrument Repair/Replacement
7030 Music
7035 Copyright Licensing
7040 Pulpit Supply
Total 7000 Worship Ministry

1,000.00
2,000.00
1,200.00
1,385.00
1,000.00
1,800.00
150.00
300.00
400.00

9,235.00
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				Total

		Income

		   4000 Operating Income

		      4005 General Offering		301,000.00 

		      4010 Sunday School		265.00 

		      4015 Interest Income		99.00 

		      4020 Misc Income		100.00 

		   Total 4000 Operating Income		$301,464.00 

		Total Income		$301,464.00 

		Gross Profit		$301,464.00 

		Expenses

		   5000 Pastor/Staff Relations

		      5010 Senior Pastor

		         5011 Sr Pastor Salary		41,666.67 

		         5012 Sr Pastor Pension		9,166.67 

		         5013 Sr Pastor Health Ins		11,666.67 

		         5015 Sr Pastor Continuing Ed		450.00 

		         5016 Sr Pastor Reimbursable		2,101.00 

		      Total 5010 Senior Pastor		$65,051.01 

		      5020 Youth Pastor

		         5021 Youth Pastor Salary		29,166.67 

		         5022 Youth Pastor Pension		6,666.67 

		         5023 Youth Pastor Continuing Ed		450.00 

		         5024 Youth Pastor Reimbursable		456.00 

		      Total 5020 Youth Pastor		$36,739.34 

		      5030 Children's Pastor

		         5031 Children's Pastor Salary		29,166.67 

		         5032 Children's Pastor Pension		6,666.67 

		         5033 Children's Pastor Continuing Ed		200.00 

		         5034 Children's Pastor Reimbursable		350.00 

		      Total 5030 Children's Pastor		$36,383.34 

		      5040 Office Staff

		         5041 Office Wages		16,666.67 

		         5042 Office Pension		333.33 

		      Total 5040 Office Staff		$17,000.00 

		      5050 Custodial

		         5051 Custodial Wages		12,500.00 

		      Total 5050 Custodial		$12,500.00 

		      5070 Worship Team

		         5071 Worship Pastor Salary		16,666.67 

		         5072 Worship Pastor Pension		333.33 

		         5073 Worship Pastor Continuing Ed		100.00 

		         5074 Worship Pastor Reimbursable		85.00 

		      Total 5070 Worship Team		$17,185.00 

		      5090 Payroll Taxes		5,737.50 

		      5092 Worker's Comp		2,885.00 

		   Total 5000 Pastor/Staff Relations		$193,481.19 

		   5500 Conference Giving

		      5501 Apportionments		44,072.00 

		      5502 Thrive Pledge		3,000.00 

		      5503 Annual Conference		1,025.00 

		   Total 5500 Conference Giving		$48,097.00 

		   6000 Trustees

		      6010 Parsonage

		         6011 Parsonage Maintenance		2,400.00 

		         6012 Parsonage Landscaping		500.00 

		         6013 Parsonage Gas/Electricity		1,900.00 

		         6014 Parsonage Sewer/Water/Garbage		500.00 

		         6015 Parsonage Phone		1,000.00 

		      Total 6010 Parsonage		$6,300.00 

		      6020 Church Utilities

		         6021 Church Gas/Electricity		16,000.00 

		         6022 Church Sewer/Water		750.00 

		         6023 Church Garbage		400.00 

		         6024 Church Phone		2,466.00 

		         6025 Church Security Contract		100.00 

		      Total 6020 Church Utilities		$19,716.00 

		      6030 Church Maintenance

		         6031 Church Landscaping		762.00 

		         6032 Church Snow Removal		6,150.00 

		         6033 Church Building Repairs/Maint		3,750.00 

		         6034 Church Equipment/Furniture/Fixtures		746.00 

		      Total 6030 Church Maintenance		$11,408.00 

		      6040 Church Van

		         6041 Van Fuel		863.00 

		         6042 Van Maintenance		149.00 

		         6043 Van Insurance/Registration		200.00 

		      Total 6040 Church Van		$1,212.00 

		      6050 Property/Liability Insurance		9,000.00 

		      6060 Janitorial Supplies/Equipment		400.00 

		      6065 Cleaning Services		800.00 

		   Total 6000 Trustees		$48,836.00 

		   6500 Office Expenses

		      6505 Paper		1,300.00 

		      6510 Office Supplies		465.00 

		      6515 Postage		2,270.00 

		      6520 Software Expenses/Subscriptions		2,600.00 

		      6525 Office Equipment		1,020.00 

		      6530 Administrative/Legal Fees		50.00 

		      6535 Bank Fees/Checks		689.00 

		      6540 Other		450.00 

		   Total 6500 Office Expenses		$8,844.00 

		   7000 Worship Ministry

		      7005 Tech Stipends		1,000.00 

		      7010 Music Stipends		2,000.00 

		      7015 Audio/Video Equipment		1,200.00 

		      7016 Audio/Video Services/Software		1,385.00 

		      7020 Sanctuary Décor		1,000.00 

		      7025 Instrument Repair/Replacement		1,800.00 

		      7030 Music		150.00 

		      7035 Copyright Licensing		300.00 

		      7040 Pulpit Supply		400.00 

		   Total 7000 Worship Ministry		$9,235.00 

		   7500 Children's Ministry

		      7505 Volunteer Training		800.00 

		      7510 Background Checks		650.00 

		      7515 Supplies		800.00 

		      7520 Curriculum/Bibles		550.00 

		      7525 Nursery Supplies		850.00 

		      7530 Vacation Bible School		1,500.00 

		      7535 Other		125.00 

		   Total 7500 Children's Ministry		$5,275.00 

		   8000 Youth Ministry

		      8005 Volunteer Training		750.00 

		      8010 Background Checks		380.00 

		      8015 Supplies		865.00 

		      8020 Curriculum		250.00 

		      8025 Events		2,400.00 

		   Total 8000 Youth Ministry		$4,645.00 

		   8300 Adult Discipleship

		      8305 Volunteer Training		350.00 

		      8310 Background Checks		240.00 

		      8315 Supplies		123.00 

		      8320 Curriculum		982.00 

		      8325 Events		328.00 

		      8330 Visitation		650.00 

		      8335 Other		50.00 

		   Total 8300 Adult Discipleship		$2,723.00 

		   8600 Outreach/Evangelism

		      8605 Advertising		1,350.00 

		      8610 Special Events		2,000.00 

		      8615 Guest Gifts		1,800.00 

		      8620 Volunteer Training		800.00 

		   Total 8600 Outreach/Evangelism		$5,950.00 

		Total Expenses		$327,086.19 

		Net Income		-$25,622.19 






Contact us anytime...

— Dakotas Conference
T&he United Methodist Church

?3\ Grow. Reach. Heal.

www.dakotasumc.org

<— Dakotas \g{b(
United Methodist
- Foundation

www.dakotasumf.org



Presenter
Presentation Notes
JEFF & SHERI: Questions?

http://www.dakotasumc.org/
http://www.dakotasumc.org/
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